

No. 19-15074

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOES ONE THROUGH FIVE,
On behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; CAREMARK L.L.C.; CAREMARK CALIFORNIA
SPECIALTY PHARMACY, L.L.C.; NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER
CORPORATION d/b/a AMTRAK; LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.; and TIME
WARNER, INC.
Defendants-Appellees.

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE NATIONAL RAILROAD
PASSENGER CORPORATION d/b/a AMTRAK**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:18-cv-1031-EMC
Hon. Edward M. Chen

Brian W. Shaffer (*Counsel of Record*)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone No. (215) 963-5000
brian.shaffer@morganlewis.com

Elise M. Attridge
Sean McMahan
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone No. (202) 739-3000
elise.attridge@morganlewis.com
sean.mcmahan@morganlewis.com

Homaira Hosseini
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Market Street, Spear Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone No. (415) 442-1000
homaira.hosseini@morganlewis.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
National Railroad Passenger Corp. d/b/a Amtrak

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Does 1-5 Allege That They Receive Prescription Drug Benefits Through Plans Controlled and Administered by the CVS Defendants and Sponsored by the Employer Defendants, Under Which Specialty Medications are Provided Through a Designated Specialty Pharmacy	3
B. Procedural History	5
C. The District Court’s Decision	7
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
VII. ARGUMENT	10
A. Does 1-5 Did Not Preserve For Appeal Their New Argument Regarding Plan Amendment; Therefore, The Court Should Refuse To Consider It And Affirm Dismissal Of Their Claim For Benefits Due Under ERISA (Count 5)	10
B. The District Court Properly Dismissed Does 1-5’s Claim For Benefits Due Under ERISA (Count 5)	14
1. The Standard Applied to a Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss	14
2. The District Court Correctly Held That Does 1-5 Fail To State a Claim for Benefits Due Under ERISA (Count 5) Because They Do Not Identify Any Specific Plan Term Purportedly Providing the Benefit They Seek	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
3. Does 1-5's New Argument Regarding Plan Amendment, Which They Did Not Preserve For Appeal, Does Not Cure The Fatal Defect In Count 5.....	20
4. The Court May Affirm the District Court's Decision For Two Alternative Reasons.....	21
C. Does 1-5 Do Not Appeal The District Court's Dismissal Of Their Other Claims Against Amtrak (Counts 6 – 8) And Have Now Waived Their Opportunity To Do So.....	23
D. Does 1-5 Do Not Appeal The District Court's Denial Of Leave To Amend And Have Now Waived Their Opportunity To Do So.....	25
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Anderson v. W. Conference of Teamsters Pension Tr. Fund</i> , No. CIV. A-92-1482 WBS, 1993 WL 413138 (E.D. Cal. June 22, 1993)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 20
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	22
<i>Blau v. Del Monte Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 865	21
<i>Carrico v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 656 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 26
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	15, 19
<i>Cigna Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Polaris Pictures Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Cinelli v. Sec. Pac. Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Clair v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank</i> , 190 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Clark v. Arnold</i> , 769 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 2014)	7, 10, 25

Clemens v. CenturyLink Inc.,
874 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2017)10

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)15

Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.,
915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019)8, 15

Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.,
No. 2:17-cv-02793-TLP-cgc, 2018 WL 3625012 (W.D. Tenn. July 30,
2018), *aff'd*, No. 18-5897, 2019 WL 2353207 (6th Cir. May 1, 2019)16

Dougherty v. City of Covina,
654 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2011)8

EIJ, Inc. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
233 F. App'x 600 (9th Cir. Mar. 28, 2007)13

Feifer v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
306 F.3d 1202 (2d Cir. 2002)16

Galvani v. Galvani,
544 F. App'x. 790 (9th Cir. 2013).....26

Greisen v. Hanken,
925 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2019)13

Hamilton v. Air Jamaica, Ltd.,
945 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1991)16

In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.,
768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014)15

In re Pac. Enters. Sec. Litig.,
47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995)24

In re VeriFone Sec. Litig.,
11 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 1993)26

Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra,
898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018)15

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)27

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996).....21

M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett,
135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....22

Mayen v. Bank of Am. N.A.,
Case No. 14-cv-03757-JST, 2015 WL 179541 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2015).....25

McQuillon v. Schwarzenegger,
369 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2004)27

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)24

Phillips v. Amoco Oil Co.,
799 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986)22

Raygoza v. ConAgra Foods, Inc. Welfare Benefit Wrap Plan,
No. CV 15–03741–AB, 2016 WL 9454419 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2016)16

Simi Surgical Ctr., Inc. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
Case No. 2:17-cv-02685-SVW-AS, 2018 WL 6332285 (C.D. Cal.
Jan. 4, 2018).....16, 18

Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n,
471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....16

Thompson v. Permanente Med. Grp., Inc.,
623 F. App’x. 400 (9th Cir. 2015).....24, 26

W. Watersheds Project v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
677 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2012)10, 11

Washington v. Daley,
173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999)11, 24

Weiser v. United States,
959 F.2d 146 (9th Cir. 1992)21

Whittaker Corp. v. Execuair Corp.,
953 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1992) 11

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) 22

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 15

Affordable Care Act..... 5

Americans with Disabilities Act 5

Employee Retirement Income Security Act 5

ERISA passim

ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B)..... passim

Unruh Civil Rights Act 5

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a) 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 6, 7, 8, 14
